OPTIMIZATION THE COPPER ELECTROLESS PLATING

AHMAD IZZAT EMIR BIN ATAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2017



This Final Year Project entitled “Optimization The Parameter of Copper
Electroless Plating Bath” was submitted by Ahmad Izzat Emir Bin Atan, in
partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nurul ‘Ain binti Jamion
Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Siti Nafisah binti Md Rashid
Co Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Syeikh Ahmad Izaddin bin Syeikh
Mohd Ghazali

Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Pn. Mazni binti Musa

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objectives of study
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Industrial Electroplating

2.2 Electroplating

2.2.1 Oxidation and Reduction

2.2.2 Type of Electroplating

2.2.3 Type of Copper Electroplating
2.4 Parameter in Copper Electroless Plating

2.4.1 Temperature

2.4.2 Concentration

2.4.3 pH of Electrolyte
2.5 Additive in Copper Electroless Plating
2.6 Characterization by using XRD

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Method
3.2.1 Preparing the Zinc plate substrate before plating
3.2.2 Prepared and run the electroless solution
3.2.2.1 Run solution with difference temperature
3.2.2.2 Run solution with difference time
3.2.2.3 Run solution with difference pH
3.2.2.4 Run solution with difference concentration
3.2.2.5 Run solution with present of additive
3.3 Adhesion Test
34 Characterization by using XRD



CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Copper electroplating
4.2 Immersion plating
4.3 Parameter used in immersion of electroless plating

4.3.1 pH of copper sulphate solution
4.3.2 Time taken for immersion plating
4.3.3 Temperature used for immersion plating
4.3.4 Concentration used in immersion plating
4.3.5 Adding additive in copper solution

4.4 Adhesion test

4.5 Characterization by using XRD

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21
21
23
23
23
26
28
31
33
35
36

39
39
40

41
45
52



ABSTRACT

OPTIMIZATION THE COPPER ELECTROLESS PLATING

Copper electroless plating have been used widely in decoration and corrosion
prevention for desired metal. The effect of using difference parameter and
condition in copper solution lead to difference result of copper electroless plating.
The purpose of this study was to optimize the parameter of copper solution which
are pH of solution, plating time, temperature, concentration and the effect in the
present of additives which are ethyleneditetraacetic acid and monosodium
glutamate. From the results obtained, the optimum pH of copper solution suitable
for immersion plating was between pH 3 to 4 and the time used was between 80
second to 90 second. Next, the suitable temperature for immersion plating was
between 25 °C to 30 °C to get better adhesion on the metal surface and also the
optimum concentration of copper solution was 100 gL™. The suitable additives for
immersion copper electroless plating in this study was monosodium glutamate
(MSG). In conclusion, based on the optimization parameter obtained, the
immersion copper electroless plating were at pH 4 for 80 s at temperature of 25 °C
in 100gL™ concentration.

viii



