

OPTIMIZATION THE COPPER ELECTROLESS PLATING

AHMAD IZZAT EMIR BIN ATAN

**BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

JANUARY 2017

This Final Year Project entitled “**Optimization The Parameter of Copper Electroless Plating Bath**” was submitted by Ahmad Izzat Emir Bin Atan, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nurul ‘Ain binti Jamion
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Siti Nafisah binti Md Rashid
Co Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Syeikh Ahmad Izaddin bin Syeikh
Mohd Ghazali
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Pn. Mazni binti Musa
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iii
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
ABSTRAK	ix
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Significance of study	3
1.4 Objectives of study	3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Industrial Electroplating	5
2.2 Electroplating	6
2.2.1 Oxidation and Reduction	7
2.2.2 Type of Electroplating	8
2.2.3 Type of Copper Electroplating	10
2.4 Parameter in Copper Electroless Plating	11
2.4.1 Temperature	12
2.4.2 Concentration	12
2.4.3 pH of Electrolyte	13
2.5 Additive in Copper Electroless Plating	13
2.6 Characterization by using XRD	15
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	16
3.1 Materials	16
3.1.1 Materials	16
3.1.2 Chemicals	16
3.1.3 Apparatus	16
3.2 Method	16
3.2.1 Preparing the Zinc plate substrate before plating	17
3.2.2 Prepared and run the electroless solution	17
3.2.2.1 Run solution with difference temperature	17
3.2.2.2 Run solution with difference time	17
3.2.2.3 Run solution with difference pH	18
3.2.2.4 Run solution with difference concentration	19
3.2.2.5 Run solution with present of additive	19
3.3 Adhesion Test	20
3.4 Characterization by using XRD	20

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	21
4.1 Copper electroplating	21
4.2 Immersion plating	23
4.3 Parameter used in immersion of electroless plating	23
4.3.1 pH of copper sulphate solution	23
4.3.2 Time taken for immersion plating	26
4.3.3 Temperature used for immersion plating	28
4.3.4 Concentration used in immersion plating	31
4.3.5 Adding additive in copper solution	33
4.4 Adhesion test	35
4.5 Characterization by using XRD	36
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	39
5.1 Conclusion	39
5.2 Recommendation	40
CITED REFERENCES	41
APPENDICES	45
<i>CURRICULUM VITAE</i>	52

ABSTRACT

OPTIMIZATION THE COPPER ELECTROLESS PLATING

Copper electroless plating have been used widely in decoration and corrosion prevention for desired metal. The effect of using difference parameter and condition in copper solution lead to difference result of copper electroless plating. The purpose of this study was to optimize the parameter of copper solution which are pH of solution, plating time, temperature, concentration and the effect in the present of additives which are ethyleneditetraacetic acid and monosodium glutamate. From the results obtained, the optimum pH of copper solution suitable for immersion plating was between pH 3 to 4 and the time used was between 80 second to 90 second. Next, the suitable temperature for immersion plating was between 25 °C to 30 °C to get better adhesion on the metal surface and also the optimum concentration of copper solution was 100 gL⁻¹. The suitable additives for immersion copper electroless plating in this study was monosodium glutamate (MSG). In conclusion, based on the optimization parameter obtained, the immersion copper electroless plating were at pH 4 for 80 s at temperature of 25 °C in 100gL⁻¹ concentration.